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(2) To facilitate international trade
through the appropriate international
and domestic standards-related
activities;

(3) To provide adequate United States
representation in international
standards-related activities; and

(4) To encourage United States
exports through increased awareness of
foreign standards-related activities that
may affect United States exports.

Type of Funding Instrument: The
funding instrument will be a grant or
cooperative agreement, depending on
the nature of the proposed work. A grant
will be used unless NIST is
“substantially involved” in the project,
in which case a cooperative agreement
will be used. A common example of
substantial involvement is collaboration
between NIST scientists and recipient
scientists or technicians. Please see the
DoC Grants and Cooperative
Agreements Interim Manual which may
be found on the Internet at http://
www.osec.doc.gov/oebam/
GCA_manual.htm. NIST will make
decisions regarding the use of a
cooperative agreement on a case-by-case
basis. Funding for contractual
arrangements for services and products
for delivery to NIST is not available
under this announcement.

If a proposal submitted under this
Notice is not properly funded by a grant
or cooperative agreement, NIST will
consider whether the proposal may be
appropriately funded through
procurement, interagency agreement, or
another mechanism that does not
involve a grant or cooperative
agreement. NIST’s review and
consideration of that proposal will be
consistent with the requirements
applicable to that funding mechanism.

Indirect Costs: For the EEEL, MEL,
CSTL, Physics, MSEL, BFRL, and ITL
SURF Programs, no Federal funds will
be authorized for Indirect Costs (IDC)
nor fringe benefits; however, an
applicant may provide for IDC and/or
fringe benefits under his/her portion of
Cost Sharing.

Classification: This funding notice
was determined to be ‘“not significant”
for purposes of Executive Order 12866.

It has been determined that this notice
does not contain policies with
federalism implications as that term is
defined in Executive Order 13132.

Applications under these programs
are not subject to Executive Order
12372, “Intergovernmental Review of
Federal Programs.”

Because notice and comment are not
required under 5 U.S.C. 553, or any
other law, for notices relating to public
property, loans, grants, benefits or
contracts (5 U.S.C. 553(a)), a Regulatory

Flexibility Analysis is not required and
has not been prepared for this notice, 5
U.S.C. 601 et seq.

Dated: February 13, 2003.
Karen H. Brown,
Deputy Director, NIST.
[FR Doc. 03—4129 Filed 2—19-03; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3510-13-U

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE
Office of the Secretary

Proposed Collection; Comment
Request

AGENCY: Office of the Director,
Administration and Management.

ACTION: Notice.

In compliance with Section
3506(c)(2)(A) of the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995, the Office of the
Director, Administration and
Management announces the proposed
public information collection and seeks
public comment on the provisions
thereof. Comments are invited on: (a)
whether the proposed collection of
information is necessary for the proper
performance of the functions of the
agency, including whether the
information shall have practical utility;
(b) the accuracy of the agency’s estimate
of the burden of the proposed
information collection; (c) ways to
enhance the quality, utility, and clarity
of the information to be collected; and
(d) ways to minimize the burden of the
information collection on respondents,
including through the use of automated
collection techniques or other forms of
information technology.

DATES: Consideration will be given to all
comments received by April 21, 2003.
ADDRESSES: Written comments and
recommendations on the proposed
information collection should be sent to
The Office of the Director,
Administration and Management/
Quality Management Office, ATTN: Ms.
Joyce Mussey, 1777 N. Kent St., Suite
14038, Arlington, VA 22209.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: To
request more information on this
proposed information collection or to
obtain a copy of the proposal and
associated collection instruments,
please write to the above address, or call
Office of the Director, Administration
and Management/Quality Management
Office (703) 588—8142/8150.

Title and OMB Number: Interactive
Customer Evaluation System; OMB
Number 0704-420.

Needs and Uses: The Interactive
Customer Evaluation System automates

and minimizes the use of the current
manual paper comment cards and other
customer satisfaction collection
medium, which exist at various
customer service locations throughout
the Department of Defense.

Affected Public: Individuals or
Households; Business or Other For-
Profit.

Annual Burden Hours: 165.

Number of Respondents: 3300.

Responses per Respondent: 1.

Average Burden per Response: 3
minutes.

Frequency: On occasion.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Summary of Information Collection

Members of the public who respond
on the Interactive Customer Evaluation
system are authorized customers and
have been provided a service through
DoD customer service organizations.
They have the opportunity to give
automated feedback to the service
provider on the quality of their
experience and their satisfaction level.
They also have the opportunity to
provide any comments that might be
beneficial in improving the process and
in turn the service to the customer. This
is a management tool for improving
customer services.

Dated: February 12, 2003.
Patricia L. Toppings,

Alternate OSD Federal Register Liaison
Officer, Department of Defense.

[FR Doc. 03—4069 Filed 2—19-03; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 5001-08-M

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE
Office of the Secretary

Submission for OMB Review;
Comment Request

ACTION: Notice.

The Department of Defense has
submitted to OMB for clearance, the
following proposal for collection of
information under the provisions of the
Paperwork Reduction Act (44 U.S.C.
Chapter 35).

DATES: Consideration will be given to all
comments received by March 24, 2003.

Title and OMB Number: Evaluation of
Reasons for Non-Acceptance of
Department of Army Civilian Jobs
Offers; OMB Number 0702—[To Be
Determined].

Type of Request: New Collection.

Number of Respondents: 2,500.

Responses per Respondent: 1.

Annual Responses: 2,500.

Average Burden per Response: 7
minutes.
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Annual Burden Hours: 292.

Needs and Uses: Applicants for
Department of Army civilian jobs will
be surveyed to assess reasons why they
declined Army job offers. The purpose
of the survey is to determine which
factors contributed to the job
candidate’s non-acceptance and to make
recommendations for improvements.

Affected Public: Individuals or
Households.

Frequency: Semi-Annually.

Respondent’s Obligation: Voluntary.

OMB Desk Officer: Ms. Jacqueline
Zeiher.

Written comments and
recommendations on the proposed
information collection should be sent to
Ms. Zeiher at the Office of Management
and Budget, Desk Officer for DoD, Room
10236, New Executive Office Building,
Washington, DC 20503.

DOD Clearance Officer: Mr. Robert
Cushing.

Written requests for copies of the
information collection proposal should
be sent to Mr. Cushing, WHS/DIOR,
1215 Jefferson Davis Highway, Suite
1204, Arlington, VA 22202-4302.

Dated: February 12, 2003.
Patricia L. Toppings,

Alternate OSD Federal Register Liaison
Officer, Department of Defense.

[FR Doc. 03—4070 Filed 2—19-03; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 5001-08-M

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

GENERAL SERVICES
ADMINISTRATION

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND
SPACE ADMINISTRATION

[OMB Control No. 9000-0145]

Federal Acquisition Regulation;
Submission for OMB Review; Use of
Data Universal Numbering System
(DUNS) as Primary Contractor
Identification

AGENCIES: Department of Defense (DOD),
General Services Administration (GSA),
and National Aeronautics and Space
Administration (NASA).

ACTION: Notice of request for public
comments regarding an extension to an
existing OMB clearance (9000-0145).

SUMMARY: Under the provisions of the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44
U.S.C. Chapter 35), the Federal
Acquisition Regulation (FAR)
Secretariat has submitted to the Office
of Management and Budget (OMB) a
request to review and approve an
extension of a currently approved
information collection requirement

concerning use of data universal
numbering system (DUNS) as primary
contractor identification. A request for
public comments was published in the
Federal Register at 67 FR 77479 on
December 18, 2002. No comments were
received.

Public comments are particularly
invited on: Whether this collection of
information is necessary for the proper
performance of functions of the FAR,
and whether it will have practical
utility; whether our estimate of the
public burden of this collection of
information is accurate, and based on
valid assumptions and methodology;
ways to enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and ways in which we can
minimize the burden of the collection of
information on those who are to
respond, through the use of appropriate
technological collection techniques or
other forms of information technology.
DATES: Submit comments on or before
March 24, 2003.

ADDRESSES: Submit comments regarding
this burden estimate or any other aspect
of this collection of information,
including suggestions for reducing this
burden to the General Services
Administration, FAR Secretariat (MVA),
1800 F Street, NW., Room 4035,
Washington, DC 20405.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Laura Smith, Acquisition Policy
Division, GSA, (202) 208-7279.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

A. Purpose

The Data Universal Numbering
System (DUNS) number is the nine-digit
identification number assigned by Dun
and Bradstreet Information Services to
an establishment. The Government uses
the DUNS number to identify
contractors in reporting to the Federal
Procurement Data System (FPDS). The
FPDS provides a comprehensive
mechanism for assembling, organizing,
and presenting contract placement data
for the Federal Government. Federal
agencies report data on all contracts in
excess of $25,000.00 to the Federal
Procurement Data Center which
collects, processes, and disseminates
official statistical data on Federal
contracting. Contracting officers insert
the Federal Acquisition Regulation
(FAR) provision 52.204-6, Data
Universal Numbering System (DUNS)
Number in solicitations they expect will
result in contracts in excess of
$25,000.00. This provision requires
offerors to submit their DUNS number
with their offer. If the offeror does not
have a DUNS number, the provision
provides instructions on obtaining one.

B. Annual Reporting Burden

Respondents: 35,694.

Responses Per Respondent: 4.00.

Annual Responses: 142,776.

Hours Per Response: .0200.
(Averaged).

Total Burden Hours: 2,852.

Obtaining Copies of Proposals:
Requesters may obtain a copy of the
information collection documents from
the General Services Administration,
FAR Secretariat (MVA), Room 4035,
Washington, DC 20405, telephone (202)
501—4755. Please cite OMB Control No.
9000-0145, Use of Data Universal
Numbering System (DUNS) as Primary
Contractor Identification, in all
correspondence.

Dated: February 13, 2003.
Laura G. Smith,
Director, Acquisition Policy Division.
[FR Doc. 03—4021 Filed 2—19-03; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6820-EP—P

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

GENERAL SERVICES
ADMINISTRATION

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND
SPACE ADMINISTRATION

[OMB Control No. 9000-0026]

Federal Acquisition Regulation;
Submission for OMB Review; Change
Order Accounting

AGENCIES: Department of Defense (DOD),
General Services Administration (GSA),
and National Aeronautics and Space
Administration (NASA).

ACTION: Notice of request for public
comments regarding an extension to an
existing OMB clearance (9000—0026).

SUMMARY: Under the provisions of the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44
U.S.C. chapter 35), the Federal
Acquisition Regulation (FAR)
Secretariat has submitted to the Office
of Management and Budget (OMB) a
request to review and approve an
extension of a currently approved
information collection requirement
concerning change order accounting. A
request for public comments was
published in the Federal Register at 67
FR 71941 on December 3, 2002. No
comments were received.

Public comments are particularly
invited on: Whether this collection of
information is necessary for the proper
performance of functions of the FAR,
and whether it will have practical
utility; whether our estimate of the
public burden of this collection of
information is accurate, and based on
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